WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 193

(By Mr Wylie)

PASSED ZMarch II 1949
In Effect 90 days from Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 193

(By Mr. Wylie)

[Passed March 11, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT providing for the examination and licensing for the practice of medicine and surgery in this state of persons otherwise entitled thereto except for the fact that the medical school from which such persons graduated was not at the time of graduation a class "A" medical school but which school has subsequently been so classified.

Whereas, There is great need in West Virginia for more well trained physicians and surgeons; and

WHEREAS, Many West Virginians through lack of facilities in their native state have been forced to seek medical education and training elsewhere; and

Whereas, Due to certain technical requirements in effect at the time of their graduation these persons cannot be admitted to practice their profession in their native state; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Any citizen of the state of West Virginia who shall have graduated from a medical school on or after January first, one thousand nine hundred forty-four, and who 3 has met all the requirements of law pertaining to education and training entitling such person to an examination by and subsequent license from the appropriate state board or agency for the practice of medicine and surgery in this state, except that such medical school was not at the time of such graduation a class "A" medi-9 cal school as defined by statute in such case, shall never-10 11 theless, be entitled to take such examination and upon passing be issued such license, in those cases wherein such medical school has, prior to the thirty-first day of 13 14 December, one thousand nine hundred forty-eight, been classified as such class "A" medical school. 15

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are here-17 by repealed. Chairman House Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect 90 days from. passage. Clerk of the Senate
Cterk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 17%
day of March, 1949. Oky L. Pallister Governor.
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 18 1949 D. PITT O'BRIEN, SECRETARY OF STATE